DRIVER CCs (D + TU# = D1)

00 No driver contributing circumstance evident
DRIVER CONDITION AT THE TIME OF CRASH

01 Under the influence of illegal Drugs

02 Under the influence of Alcohol

03 Under the Influence of medication

04 |ll or Medical condition

05 Fell asleep or fatigued

06 Emotional: Angry, depressed, upset, impatient, etc.

DRIVER DISTRACTED BY
20 Mobile (cell) phone (calling, texting, other use)
21 Other electronic devices (audio, video, GPS, computer,...)
22 Other distraction In or on venhicle
23 An item or action NOT In or on venhicle

24 |nattention (general sense)

DRIVER ACTIONS AT THE TIME OF CRASH
30 Failed to yield the right of way

31 Disregarded traffic signs, signals, or markings
32 Red light running (disregarded traffic signal)
33 Followed too closely

34 Exceeded posted speed Iimit

35 Too fast for conditions

36 Impeding or Too slow for traffic

37 Avoldance or Evasive action

38 Over correction / Over steering

39 Reckless / Careless driving

40 Aggressive / Antagonistic driving

41 Improper lane change

42 Made Improper turn

43 Improper backing

44 |mproper passing

45 |Improper or No turn signal

46 |Improper parking

47 Wrong side or wrong way

48 Did not comply with license restrictions

ENVIRONMENT (code E, no TU#)

01 Animal: domestic or wild

WEATHER RELATED
02 Rain, mist, or drizzle

03 Sleet, hall, or freezing rain

04 Falling or Blowing snow

05 Strong winds

06 Fog, smoke, or smog

07 Blowing sand, soil, or dirt

08 Reduced visibility due to cloudy skies
VISION OBSTRUCTIONS

15 Building, venhicles, object made by humans

16 Vegetation: trees, shrubs, etc.

17 Glare from sun, headlights, or other lights

Codes 88 and 99 apply to Other and Unknown

01
02

03
04
05
06

15
16
17

25
26
21
28
29
30
31
32

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

Crash Code Sheet CONTRIBUTING CIRCUMSTANCES (LI1ST IN ORDER OF SIGNIFICANCE)
KDOT Form 855 - Rev. 2019

Example: |D1[42|OR]|02 Interpretation: Driver 1 made an improper turn on icy or slushy roadway

PEDESTRIAN CCs (P + TU#=P1)

00 No pedestrian contributing circumstance evident
NON-MOTORIST CONDITION AT THE TIME OF CRASH

Under the Influence of illegal drugs
Under the influence of Alcohol

Under the influence of medication

lll or Medical condition

Fell asleep or fatigued

Emotional: Angry, depressed, upset, Iimpatient, etc.

NON-MOTORIST DISTRACTED BY

Mobile (cell) phone (calling, texting, other use)
Other electronic devices (audio, video, GPS, computer,...)
Inattention (general sense)

NON-MOTORIST ACTIONS AT THE TIME OF CRASH

Falled to yield the right of way

Disregarded traffic control signs, signals, officer, etc.
Improper crossing

In Roadway (standing, lying, etc)

Darting

Wrong side of roadway

Not visible (dark clothing)

Pedal cycle violation(s)

VEHICLECCs  (V +TU#=V1)

PROBLEMS WITH OR LOSS OF...

Brakes 13 Mirrors

Tires 14 Unattended or driverless In motion
Wheel(s) 15 Unattended or driverless not in motion
Traller coupling, hitch, or safety chains

Cargo

Window or windshield; ice on windshield, tinting, etc
Wipers

Lights: Front (head), tall, signals, etc

Steering

Power Train: engine, driveshaft, transmission, differential

Exhaust

Suspension

ROAD CCs(On/At) (codeOR or AR, no TU#)

Wet surface, standing or moving water
Icy or slushy
Snow accumulation or snow packed

Debris or obstruction

Road construction or maintenance

Ruts, holes, bumps

Traffic control device Inoperative or missing
Shoulders: none, low, soft, or high

Worn, travel-polished surface




Crash Code Sheet SEAT TYPES, SAFETY EQUIPMENT, INJURY SEVERITY, DRIVER'S LICENSE CODES, ETC.
KDOT Form 855 - Rev. 2019

- VARIOUS CODE LISTS B

OCCUPANT SEAT POSITION

SAFETY EQUIPMENT USE

HAZARDOUSMATERIAL

CLASS CODES
-RONT ROW 01 Driver S Shoulder & Lap belt |
02 Center X Shoulder belt only 1 EXplosives
03 Right L Lap belt only 2 (Gases
| Infant seat/restraint system (rear facing) 3 Flammable/combustible liquid
SECOND ROW 04 Letft . . . . .
C Child seat/restraint system (front facing) 4 Flammable/combustible solid
05 Center § § . . . .
- T "Booster" seat/restraint system (see manual) 5 Oxidizers & organic peroxides
)6 Right . . 6 Polisonous/infectious substance
P Airbag deployed only (Passive system)
THIRD ROW 07 Left | 7 Radioactive material
R Airbag deployed - Shoulder & Lap belt | |
o enter J Airbag deployed - Shoulder belt only S Corrosive materia
09 Right 9 Misc. HazMat

W Airbag deployed - Lap belt only

10 Motorcycle passenger
11 Extra person on driver's seat or lap
12-17 Extra person on passenger lap

18 Other seat position IN vehicle

B Both Motorcyclist helmet & eye protection

19 Other position ON or Outside vehicle

E Motorcyclist eye protection

27 Enclosed cargo area

H Motorcyclist helmet

28 Unenclosed cargo area (pickup bed, etc)
29 Sleeper section of truck cab
30 Trailing unit (auto, boat, camper)

99 Unknown position IN or On vehicle N None used

PEDESTRIAN TYPES (non-motorist)
21 Walking, standing, running, etc
22 Pedal cyclist
23 Rider of animal

24 Occupant of animal-drawn vehicle

25 In vehicle NOT IN TRANSPORT (legally parked veh)
26 Machine operator (Working Vehicles)

88 Other

99 Unknown

GENDER

TRAIN OCCUPANT SEAT TYPES

31 Train crew M Male

(list all In control whether injured or not)
F Female

32 Train passengers (list If injured)
U Unknown

F Airbag deployed - Infant seat (rear facing)
D Airbag deployed - Child seat (front facing)
K Airbag deployed - "Booster"” seat

Q Pedestrian helmet or protective pads

KANSASLICENSE CLASS

(see manual)

A - GCWR > 26,000
B - GVWR > 26,000
C - GVWR < 26,001
M - Motorcycle
(Class+) P - Permit
ID - ldentification #

V Reflective clothing

U - Unknown
U Unknown

EJECTED / TRAPPED INJURY SEVERITY

N Not ejected or trapped
E Ejected (totally)

N No Apparent Injury
P Possible injury (complaint of pain)

P Partially ejected |  Suspected Minor Injury

T Trapped In vehicle D Suspected Serious Injury

U Unknown F Fatal injury U Unknown

EJECTION PATH

01 Side door 06 Roof - sunroof/convertible top down
02 Side window 07 Roof - convertible top up
03 Windshield 08 Other path (pickup bed)

04 Back window 09 Unknown

05 Back door/Tallgate
ANIMAL TYPES

KANSAS LICENSE RESTRICTIONS

M No CDL - A Bus
N No CDL - A/B Bus

O No Tractor-Traller

B Corrective lenses
C Mechanical aid (devices)
D Prosthetic aid (devices)

E Automatic Transmission P No Passenger in CMV Bus

F Outside mirror U Unknown

V Medical Variance

W 3 Wheel Restriction

X No Cargo CMV Tank Venhicle
Z No Full Air Brake iIn a CMV

JO1 Outside business area

G Daylight only

H Employment only
| Limited - Other

K Intrastate only

L Without Air-brakes

01 Deer 03 Cow or Bull 05 Horse
02 Other wild animal: 04 Other domestic
bobcat, coyote, etc animal: cat, dog, etc
JO2 Under Age Sixteen J12 10 Miles of Home
JO3 No Freeway driving J13 15 Miles of Home
JO4 25 Mi. from Home J14 20 Miles of Home
JO5 Within City Limits J15 30 Miles of Home
JO6 Lic Driver Front Seat J20 Temporary Resident
JO7 Moped J21 Hearing Aid in CMV
JO8 Seasonal CDL J22 No A/B School Bus
JO9 Farm Permit J23 Corrective Lens in a CMV

J10 Non-residential CDL J24 Auto Transmission Non-CMV
J11 5 Miles of Home J25 Cognitive Disorder




