Crash Code Sheet

KDOT Form 855 - Rev. 2019

CONTRIBUTING CIRCUMSTANCES (LIST IN ORDER OF SIGNIFICANCE)

Example: |D1|42|OR|02 Interpretation: Driver 1 made an improper turn on icy or slushy roadway

DRIVER CCs

(D + TU# = D1)

00 No driver contributing circumstance evident

DRIVER CONDITION AT THE TIME OF CRASH

- 01 Under the influence of illegal Drugs
- 02 Under the influence of Alcohol
- 03 Under the influence of medication
- 04 Ill or Medical condition
- 05 Fell asleep or fatigued
- 06 Emotional: Angry, depressed, upset, impatient, etc.

DRIVER DISTRACTED BY

- 20 Mobile (cell) phone (calling, texting, other use)
- 21 Other electronic devices (audio, video, GPS, computer,...)
- 22 Other distraction in or on vehicle
- 23 An item or action NOT in or on vehicle
- 24 Inattention (general sense)

DRIVER ACTIONS AT THE TIME OF CRASH

- 30 Failed to yield the right of way
- 31 Disregarded traffic signs, signals, or markings
- 32 Red light running (disregarded traffic signal)
- 33 Followed too closely
- 34 Exceeded posted speed limit
- 35 Too fast for conditions
- 36 Impeding or Too slow for traffic
- 37 Avoidance or Evasive action
- 38 Over correction / Over steering
- 39 Reckless / Careless driving
- 40 Aggressive / Antagonistic driving
- 41 Improper lane change
- 42 Made improper turn
- 43 Improper backing
- 44 Improper passing
- 45 Improper or No turn signal
- 46 Improper parking
- 47 Wrong side or wrong way
- 48 Did not comply with license restrictions

ENVIRONMENT (code E, no TU#)

01 Animal: domestic or wild

WEATHER RELATED

- 02 Rain, mist, or drizzle
- 03 Sleet, hail, or freezing rain
- 04 Falling or Blowing snow
- 05 Strong winds
- 06 Fog, smoke, or smog
- 07 Blowing sand, soil, or dirt
- 08 Reduced visibility due to cloudy skies

VISION OBSTRUCTIONS

- 15 Building, vehicles, object made by humans
- 16 Vegetation: trees, shrubs, etc.
- 17 Glare from sun, headlights, or other lights

PEDESTRIAN CCs (P + TU# = P1)

00 No pedestrian contributing circumstance evident

NON-MOTORIST CONDITION AT THE TIME OF CRASH

- 01 Under the influence of illegal drugs
- 02 Under the influence of Alcohol
- 03 Under the influence of medication
- 04 Ill or Medical condition
- 05 Fell asleep or fatigued
- 06 Emotional: Angry, depressed, upset, impatient, etc.

NON-MOTORIST DISTRACTED BY

- 15 Mobile (cell) phone (calling, texting, other use)
- 16 Other electronic devices (audio, video, GPS, computer,...)
- 17 Inattention (general sense)

NON-MOTORIST ACTIONS AT THE TIME OF CRASH

- 25 Failed to yield the right of way
- 26 Disregarded traffic control signs, signals, officer, etc.
- 27 Improper crossing
- 28 In Roadway (standing, lying, etc)
- 29 Darting
- 30 Wrong side of roadway
- 31 Not visible (dark clothing)
- 32 Pedal cycle violation(s)

VEHICLE CCs (V + TU# = V1)

PROBLEMS WITH OR LOSS OF...

- 01 Brakes 13 Mirrors
- 02 Tires 14 Unattended or driverless in motion
- 03 Wheel(s) 15 Unattended or driverless not in motion
- 04 Trailer coupling, hitch, or safety chains
- 05 Cargo
- 06 Window or windshield; ice on windshield, tinting, etc
- 07 Wipers
- 08 Lights: Front (head), tail, signals, etc
- 09 Steering
- 10 Power Train: engine, driveshaft, transmission, differential
- 11 Exhaust
- 12 Suspension

ROAD CCs (On/At) (code OR or AR, no TU#)

- 01 Wet surface, standing or moving water
- 02 Icy or slushy
- 03 Snow accumulation or snow packed
- 04 Debris or obstruction
- 05 Road construction or maintenance
- 06 Ruts, holes, bumps
- 07 Traffic control device inoperative or missing
- 08 Shoulders: none, low, soft, or high
- 09 Worn, travel-polished surface

Crash Code Sheet KDOT Form 855 - Rev. 2019	SEAT TYPES, SAFETY EQUIPMENT, INJURY SEVERITY, DRIVER'S LICENSE CODES, ETC.		
VARIOUS CODE LISTS			
OCCUPANT SEAT POSITION FRONT ROW 01 Driver 02 Center 03 Right 1 2 (SECOND ROW 04 Left 05 Center 06 Right 7 8 (S Shoulder & Lap X Shoulder belt of L Lap belt only I Infant seat/restr C Child seat/restr T "Booster" seat/		HAZARDOUS MATERIAL CLASS CODES 1 Explosives 2 Gases 3 Flammable/combustible liquid 4 Flammable/combustible solid 5 Oxidizers & organic peroxides 6 Poisonous/infectious substance 7 Radioactive material 8 Corrosive material 9 Misc. HazMat KANSAS LICENSE CLASS (see manual) A - GCWR > 26,000 B - GVWR < 26,000 C - GVWR < 26,001 M - Motorcycle (Class+) P - Permit ID - Identification # U - Unknown
THIRD ROW 07 Left 08 Center 09 Right 10 Motorcycle passenger 11 Extra person on driver's seat or lap 12-17 Extra person on passenger lap 18 Other seat position IN vehicle 19 Other position ON or Outside vehicle 27 Enclosed cargo area	R Airbag deployed W Airbag deployed F Airbag deployed D Airbag deployed K Airbag deployed K Airbag deployed B Both Motorcyclist eye	d - Shoulder & Lap belt d - Shoulder belt only d - Lap belt only d - Infant seat (rear facing) d - Child seat (front facing) d - "Booster" seat ist helmet & eye protection e protection	
28 Unenclosed cargo area (pickup bed, cap Sleeper section of truck cab 30 Trailing unit (auto, boat, camper) 99 Unknown position IN or On vehicle		met or protective pads	
PEDESTRIAN TYPES (non-motorist) 21 Walking, standing, running, etc 22 Pedal cyclist 23 Rider of animal 24 Occupant of animal-drawn vehicle 25 In vehicle NOT IN TRANSPORT (legally parked veh) 26 Machine operator (Working Vehicles) 88 Other		01 Side door	INJURY SEVERITY N No Apparent Injury P Possible injury (complaint of pain) I Suspected Minor Injury D Suspected Serious Injury F Fatal injury U Unknown ECTION PATH 06 Roof - sunroof/convertible top down 07 Roof - convertible top up
TRAIN OCCUPANT SEAT TYI 31 Train crew (list all in control whether injured or n	ot) Male	04 Back window 05 Back door/Tailgate AN	08 Other path (pickup bed) 99 Unknown NIMAL TYPES Cow or Bull 05 Horse
32 Train passengers (list if injured)	F Female U Unknown		Other domestic animal: cat, dog, etc
KANSAS LICENSE RESTRICTIONS			
C Mechanical aid (devices) D Prosthetic aid (devices) E Automatic Transmission F Outside mirror G Daylight only H Employment only W 3	c CDL - A Bus c CDL - A/B Bus c Tractor-Trailer c Passenger in CMV Bus chknown edical Variance Wheel Restriction c Cargo CMV Tank Vehicle	J02 Under Age Sixteen J03 No Freeway driving J04 25 Mi. from Home J05 Within City Limits J06 Lic Driver Front Seat J07 Moped J08 Seasonal CDL J09 Farm Permit	J12 10 Miles of Home J13 15 Miles of Home J14 20 Miles of Home J15 30 Miles of Home J20 Temporary Resident J21 Hearing Aid in CMV J22 No A/B School Bus J23 Corrective Lens in a CMV
K Intrastate only L Without Air-brakes Z No Full Air Brake in a CMV J01 Outside business area		J10 Non-residential CDL J11 5 Miles of Home	J24 Auto Transmission Non-CMV J25 Cognitive Disorder